ANNUAL REPORT 2019 In Brief Group CEO The Company Sustainability

Corporate
Governance

Directors'
Report

Financial Statements
and Notes

Overview of calculated recognised rights of use and obligations as from 1 January 2019

Figures in NOK 1,000

Land,  buildings
and other real

estate

Vehicles

Fixtures and
fittings, office

equipment  Total
Calculated rights of use 01.01.2019 1,155,340 6,306 2,008 1,163,654
Calculated leasing obligations
01.01.2019 1,163,654

Reconciliation of leasing obligations on transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16

Figures in NOK 1,000
 Total leasing

obligations
Leasing	obligation	for	operational	leasing	agreements,	cf.	IAS	17	(nominal	values)
31.12.2018 1,614,548
Insignificant	lease	agreements -48
Lease agreements with options for renewal, where the use of the option is
assessed to be probable 39,372
Present value of interest payments -490,218
Leasing obligation, cf. IFRS 16 1.1.2019 1,163,654

Specification of capitalised leasing obligations on the transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16

Figures in NOK 1,000

 Financial
lease

obligations

 Operational
lease

obligations

Total lease
obligations

2019

Total lease
obligations

2018
Lease obligations, 31 December 20181 169,457 0 169,457 183,766
Calculated lease obligations 01.01.2019,
cf.	the	introduction	of	IFRS	16 0 1,163,654 1,163,654 0
New lease obligations during the year 11,446 10,822 22,268 3,061
Change in value of lease obligations
during the year 8 15,741 15,749 0
Lease payments during the year -18,153 -48,009 -66,162 -17,370
Translation	differences 0 249 249 0
Lease obligations, 31 December 2019 162,758 1,142,457 1,305,215 169,457
Of which current lease obligations 103,665 50,534 154,199 18,063
Of which non-current lease obligations 59,101 1,091,915 1,151,016 151,394

1.  Financial leases at the end of 2018 were presented as part of the debt to credit institutions.

Maturity analysis of lease obligations

Figures in nominal NOK 1,000 Due date
within 1 year

Due date
2-5 years

Due date after
more than

5 years Total
Operational 94,549 363,682 1,138,320 1,596,551
Financial 107,930 55,651 5,013 168,594
Total 202,479 419,333 1,143,333 1,765,145

Operational lease agreements
Operational	lease	agreements	include	the	agreement	concluded	with	Gjelleråsen	Eiendom	AS	on	the
lease of production, distribution and administration buildings at Gjelleråsen for a term of 25 years as from
1 January 2012. The annual rent under this agreement is TNOK 82,627 as from 2019.  Other  obligations
include	lease	agreements	for	office	premises	in	Stockholm,	Copenhagen,	Helsinki	and	Berlin,	lease	of
company	cars	for	individual	employees,	lease	of	a	pallet-truck	park,	and	lease	of	various	office	machines.

As a general rule, the lease period is set as the length of the lease contract. Most of the lease contracts

[…]

for these agreements is Volvo Finans and Nordea Finans. These agreements have durations of 7-10
years, and run at variable interest rates.

105ARCUS ASA
ANNUAL REPORT 2019 In Brief Group CEO The Company Sustainability

Corporate
Governance

Directors'
Report

Financial Statements
and Notes

Overview of total effect on earnings related to lease agreements.

Figures in NOK 1,000 2019 2018
Depreciation of rights of use -85,913 -16,495
Interest costs related to rights of use -49,854 -4,573
Costs related to short-term lease agreements
(included in other operating costs) -987 0
Costs related to operational lease agreements in other operating
costs	prior	to	the	introduction	of	IFRS	16 0 -95,750
Total effects in the consolidated income statement -136,754 -116,818

Overview of revenue from lease of rights of use

Figures in NOK 1,000 2019 2018
Sub-let	premises	at	Gjelleråsen,	Norway 2,014 1,095
Total revenue from sub-letting of rights of use 2,014 1,095

Reconciliation statement of income for 2019 versus 2018 adjusted for IFRS 16

Figures in NOK 1,000

2019 as
reported,

new
IFRS 16

standard

2019
IFRS 16

reclassifi-
cation

2019
reclassified,

use of old
IAS 17

standard 2018
Sales	revenue 2,710,374 0 2,710,374 2,672,615
Other operating revenue 52,403 0 52,403 50,586
Total revenue 2,762,777 0 2,762,777 2,723,201

Net	gain	on	sale	of	fixed	assets 11 0 11 365
Cost of sales -1,601,113 0 -1,601,113 -1,577,306
Salaries	and	other	personnel	costs -439,220 0 -439,220 -426,644
Depreciation and amortisation -119,573 68,655 -50,918 -50,005
Other	operating	expenses -329,443 -92,862 -422,305 -409,330
Share	of	profit	from	associated	companies
and jointly controlled entities 4,059 0 4,059 2,311
Operating profit before other income and
expenses 277,498 -24,207 253,291 262,592
Other	income	and	expenses -19,744 0 -19,744 -5,296
Operating profit 257,754 -24,207 233,547 257,296
Interest income 22,498 0 22,498 12,906
Other	financial	income 30,038 0 30,038 27,740
Interest costs -99,128 44,854 -54,274 -39,029
Other	financial	costs -38,693 0 -38,693 -37,733
Net financial profit/loss -85,285 44,854 -40,431 -36,116

Profit before tax 172,469 20,647 193,116 221,180
Tax -39,182 -4,538 -43,720 -56,763
Profit for the year 133,287 16,109 149,396 164,417

106ARCUS ASA
ANNUAL REPORT 2019 In Brief Group CEO The Company Sustainability

Corporate
Governance

Directors'
Report

Financial Statements
and Notes

Reconciliation statement of financial position for 2019 versus 2018 adjusted for IFRS 16

Figures in NOK 1,000

2019 as
reported,

new
IFRS 16

standard

2019
IFRS 16

reclassifi-
cation

2019
reclassified,

use of old
IAS 17

standard 2018
Total intangible assets 1,923,183 0 1,923,183 1,883,891
Tangible	fixed	assets 151,973 157,460 309,433 315,839
Rights	of	use 1,279,262 -1,279,262 0 0
Total tangible assets 1,431,235 -1,121,802 309,433 315,839
Deferred tax assets 86,100 -4,538 81,562 110,158
Total financial assets 65,276 0 65,276 63,072
Total fixed assets 3,505,794 0 3,505,794 2,372,960
Total current assets 2,084,103 0 2,084,103 2,064,402
Total assets 5,589,897 -1,126,340 4,463,557 4,437,362

0
Total equity 1,662,223 16,109 1,678,332 1,654,034
Total provisions 194,327 0 194,327 197,232
Debt	to	financial	institutions 703,829 59,101 762,930 874,895
Lease obligations 1,151,016 -1,151,016 0 0
Other non-current liabilities 464 0 464 647
Total other non-current liabilities 1,855,309 -1,091,915 763,394 875,542
Debt	to	financial	institutions 0 103,665 103,665 18,063
Lease obligations 154,199 -154,199 0 0
Other current liabilities 1,723,839 0 1,723,839 1,692,491
Total current liabilities 1,878,038 -50,534 1,827,504 1,710,554
Total liabilities 3,927,674 -1,142,449 2,785,225 2,783,328
Total debt and equity 5,589,897 -1,126,340 4,463,557 4,437,362

Reconciliation, cash flow 2019 versus 2018 adjusted for IFRS 16

Figures in NOK 1,000

2019 as
reported,

new
IFRS 16

standard

2019
IFRS 16

reclassifi-
cation

2019
reclassified,

use of old
IAS 17

standard 2018
Profit	before	tax 172,469 20,647 193,116 221,180
Depreciation and amortisation 119,573 -68,655 50,918 50,005
Interest costs during the period 97,510 -44,854 52,656
Other	effects	related	to	operational	activities -97,878 0 -97,878 123,351
Net cash flow from operational activities 291,674 -92,862 198,812 394,536
Net cash flow from investment activities -70,778 0 -70,778 -22,836
Repayment	of	interest-bearing	debt	 -66,162 48,009 -18,153 -17,370
Interest costs paid during the period -97,314 44,854 -52,460 -37,302
Other	effects	related	to	financial	activities -120,179 0 -120,179 -206,229
Net cash flow from financing activities -283,655 92,863 -190,792 -260,901
Effect	of	exchange	rate	fluctuations	on
cash	and	cash	equivalents -14,806 0 -14,806 -12,620
Net change in bank deposits, cash and
cash equivalents -77,565 0 -77,565 98,179

107ARCUS ASA
ANNUAL REPORT 2019 In Brief Group CEO The Company Sustainability

Corporate
Governance

Directors'
Report

Financial Statements
and Notes

NOTE 14 OTHER RECEIVABLES

Figures in NOK 1,000 Note 2019 2018
Non-current receivables
Non-current loans to associated companies 506 506
Other non-current receivables 0 1,075
Total other non-current receivables 506 1,581

The	Group	has	no	receivables	with	a	term	of	more	than	five	years.

Figures in NOK 1,000 2019 2018
Current receivables
Prepaid	costs* 1.4 26,342 15,001
Prepaid	tax 10 16,406 4,400
Fair value of forward contracts 1 0 624